
U.S. Department of Homeland security 
20 Mass, Rm A3042.425 1 Street, N.W 
Washington, DC 20536 

-Aer.dfying oat3 deleted 
U. S. citizenship prevent clearly uilwa and Immigration 

%n%i;asicbw, .:$ v;er$ainsf Services 

FILE: WAC 03 057 54623 Office: CALIFORNIA SERVICE CENTER Date: M ~y 8 4 2 004 

IN RE: Petitioner: 
Beneficiary: 

PETITION: Petition for a Nonimmigrant Worker Pursuant to Section lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 5 1 lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) 

ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

INSTRUCTIONS : 

This is the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All documents have been returned to 
the office that originally decided your case. Any further inquiry must be made to that office. 

u 
@Robert P. Wiernann, Director 

Administrative Appeals Office 



WAC 03 057 54623 
Page 2 

DISCUSSION: The service center director denied the nonimmigrant visa petition and the matter is now 
before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. The petition will 
be denied. 

The petitioner is a garment importer and wholesaler that seeks to employ the beneficiary as an accountant. 
The petitioner endeavors to classify the beneficiary as a nonimmigrant worker in a specialty occupation 
pursuant to section lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 3 1101 

(a)( 15)(H)(i)(b). 

The director denied the petition because the beneficiary is not qualified to perform the duties of a specialty 
occupation. On appeal, counsel files a brief. 

Section 214(i)(2) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 5 1184(i)(2), states that an alien 
applying for classification as an H-1B nonimmigrant worker must possess full state licensure to practice in the 
occupation, if such licensure is required to practice in the occupation, and completion of the degree in the 
specialty that the occupation requires. If the alien does not possess the required degree, the petitioner must 
demonstrate that the alien has experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such degree, and 
recognition of expertise in the specialty through progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(C), to qualify to perform services in a specialty occupation, an alien 
must meet one of the following criteria: 

( I )  Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree required by the specialty 
occupation from an accredited college or university; 

(2) Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to a United States baccalaureate or 
higher degree required by the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

(3)  Hold an unrestricted state license, registration or certification which authorizes him 
or her to fully practice the specialty occupation and be immediately engaged in that 
specialty in the state of intended employment; or 

(4)  Have education, specialized training, andlor progressively responsible experience 
that is equivalent to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher degree in 
the specialty occupation, and have recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

The record of proceeding before the AAO contains, in part: ( I )  Form 1-1 29 and supporting documentation; 
(2) the director's request for additional evidence; (3) the petitioner's response to the director's request; (4) the 
director's denial letter; and (5) Form I-290B and supporting documentation. The AAO reviewed the record in 
its entirety before issuing its decision. 

The petitioner is seeking the beneficiary's services as an accountant. The petitioner indicated in a November 
18, 2002 letter that it wished to hire the beneficiary because he possessed a bachelor's degree in finance, real 
estate and law, and had completed a master's of business administration, pending completion of his thesis. 
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The petitioner stated that it requires a baccalaureate degree or its equivalent in accounting or finance for the 
proffered position. 

The director found that the beneficiary was not qualified for the proffered position because the beneficiary's 
education, experience, and training were not equivalent to a baccalaureate degree in a specialty required by 
the occupation. On appeal, counsel states that the beneficiary's degree in finance is a field related to 
accounting, and should be considered appropriate background for entry into the field. In addition, counsel 
states that the beneficiary completed many of the same classes as a classmate who did specialize in 
accounting. Counsel also asserts that two of the beneficiary's classmates graduated with identical 
specializations and were granted H-1B classifications as accountants by the former Immigration and 
Naturalization Service (INS). 

Upon review of the record, the petitioner has failed to establish that the beneficiary is qualified to perform an 
occupation that requires a baccalaureate degree in accounting or a related field. The beneficiary holds a 
baccalaureate degree from an accredited U.S. college or university in "finance, real estate, and law," and has 
completed the coursework required for a master's of business administration. 

The AAO routinely consults the Department of Labor's Occupational Outlook Handbook (Handbook) for its 
information about the duties and educational requirements of particular occupations. The Handbook indicates 
that most accountant positions require at least a bachelor's degree in accounting or a related field. Counsel asserts 
that the beneficiary's degree in finance is a "related field." The AAO does not concur with counsel. A degree in 
finance does not prepare an individual for a career as an accountant. In most states, including California, the 
beneficiary would not be eligible to take the certified public accountant exam, for instance. While there are many 
accountants who never choose to become CPA's, the requirements to do so indicate what the licensing branch of 
the profession has determined is adequate preparation for the career. 

While the beneficiary has taken several accounting classes, and some of his course choices overlap with those of 
another student whose major actually was accounting, the majority of the classes listed on the beneficiary's 
transcript are of a more theoretical nature, and are not directly related to accounting. 

Counsel asserts that the former INS, now Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS), has approved other, 
similar petitions in the past. This record of proceeding does not, however, contain all of the supporting 
evidence submitted to the service center in the prior cases. In the absence of all of the corroborating evidence 
contained in that record of proceeding, the documents submitted by counsel are not sufficient to enable the 
AAO to determine whether the beneficiaries' qualifications in the prior cases were similar to those of the 
beneficiary in the instant petition. 

Each nonimmigrant petition is a separate proceeding with a separate record. See 8 C.F.R. 5 103.8(d). In 
making a determination of statutory eligibility, CIS is limited to the information contained in the record of 
proceeding. See 8 C.F.R. 9 103.2(b)(16)(ii). Although the AAO may attempt to hypothesize as to whether the 
prior cases were similar to the instant matter or were approved in error, no such determination may be made 
without review of the original records in their entirety. If the prior petitions were approved based on evidence 
that was substantially similar to the evidence contained in this record of proceeding, however, the approval of 
the prior petition would have been erroneous. CIS is not required to approve petitions where eligibility has 
not been demonstrated, merely because of prior approvals that may have been erroneous. See, e.g., Matter of 
Church Scientology International, 19 I&N Dec. 593, 597 (Comm. 1988). Neither CIS nor any other agency 
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must treat acknowledged errors as binding precedent. Sussex Engg. Ltd. v. Montgomery 825 F.2d 1084, 1090 
(6th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1008 (1988). 

Since the beneficiary's education is not in the specialty required by the field, the petitioner must demonstrate 
that the beneficiary meets the criterion at 8 C.F.R. 3 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(C)(4). 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(D), equating the beneficiary's credentials to a United States 
baccalaureate or higher degree shall be determined by one or more of the following: 

(I) An evaluation from an official who has authority to grant college-level credit for training 
andor experience in the specialty at an accredited college or university which has a program 
for granting such credit based on an individual's training andlor work experience; 

(2) The results of recognized college-level equivalency examinations or special credit programs, 
such as the College Level Examination Program (CLEP), or Program on Noncollegiate 
Sponsored Instruction (PONSI); 

(3) An evaluation of education by a reliable credentials evaluation service which specializes in 
evaluating foreign educational credentials; 

(4) Evidence of certification or registration from a nationally-recognized professional association 
or society for the specialty that is known to grant certification or registration to persons in the 
occupational specialty who have achieved a certain level of competence in the specialty; 

(5) A determination by the Service that the equivalent of the degree required by the specialty 
occupation has been acquired through a combination of education, specialized training, 
andor work experience in areas related to the specialty and that the alien has achieved 
recognition of expertise in the specialty occupation as a result of such training and 
experience. 

Counsel has not submitted any evidence that could be considered to meet the above-stated criteria, and 
therefore, has not established that the beneficiary has a bachelor's degree, or its equivalent, in a specialty 
required by the occupation. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 
3 1361. The petitioner has not sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. The petition is denied. 


